

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUSSAMA EL OMARI,

Petitioner,

v.

RAS AL KHAIMAH FREE TRADE ZONE AUTHORITY,
a/k/a R.A.K. FREE TRADE ZONE AUTHORITY,
a/k/a RAKFTZA, a corporation organized under the laws of
Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab Emirates; KREAB (USA) INC.,
a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York;
SHEIKH SAUD BIN SAQR AL QASIMI, an individual
and United Arab Emirates Citizen, residing in the United
Arab Emirates, and Emir of Ras Al Khaimah, United Arab
Emirates, sued in his individual, and official capacity; and
THE ARKIN GROUP LLC, a limited liability company
organized under the laws of the State of New York,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott Michael Moore

Counsel of Record

Moore International Law PLLC

45 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor

New York, NY 10111

(212) 332-3474

smm@milopc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. FOREIGN STATE IMMUNITY UNDER THE FSIA	4
B. FOREIGN GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL IMMUNITY	8
C. LEAVE TO AMEND WAS NOT FREELY GIVEN	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE UAE CONTROLS OVER \$1 TRILLION IN OIL DRIVEN SOVEREIGN WEALTH FUND INVESTMENT, AND THE IMMUNITY OF STATE ACTORS IN INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS RELATIONS TOUCHING THE U.S. IS OF PRESSING PUBLIC CONCERN	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW SHOWS A SPLIT BETWEEN THE SECOND/NINTH/ TENTH AND D.C./FIFTH/SIXTH COURTS OF APPEAL	14

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX

Appendix A Summary Order in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit
(August 23, 2018) App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum and Order in the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
(August 18, 2017) App. 7

Appendix C Judgment in the United States
District Court for the Southern
District of New York
(August 22, 2017) App. 43

Appendix D Complaint in the United States
District Court for the Southern
District of New York
(May 25, 2016) App. 45

Appendix E First Amended Complaint in the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
(August 10, 2016) App. 77

Appendix F Second Amended Complaint in the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
(September 15, 2016) App. 115

Appendix G Proposed Third Amended Complaint
in the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York
(April 19, 2017) App. 158

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir.1997)	15
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 16
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir.1998)	15
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	11
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 7, 14, 16
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 15
<i>Mortimer Off-Shore Services, Ltd v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 615 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1502 (2011)	6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	3, 8, 9
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	6
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir.1994) .	15, 16

<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir.1998)	15
---	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1602, <i>et seq.</i> (Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	2, 4, 7, 14, 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	2, 8, 11
------------------------------------	----------

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

“Five Tenets of Official Immunity Practice,” <i>Foreign Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective</i> , Vanderbilt Journal of Transnational Law, Vol. 44, November 2011, No. 5, p. 1152	9
“Foreign State Immunity and Foreign Government Controlled Investors”, Gaukrodger, D. (2010), <i>OECD Working Papers on International Investment</i> , 2010/02, OECD Publishing. www.oecd.org/daf/investment/workingpapers .	14
“National Pension Service Acquires Controlling State in “One Vanderbilt” In NYC”, The Korea Economic Daily, January 31, 2017, English.hankyung.com	13

Report of the Special Rapporteur on the independence of judges and lawyers on her mission to the United Arab Emirates, par. 48, United Nations, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, 5 May 2015, A_HRC_29_26_Add_2_ENG 12

“Sovereign Wealth Fund Rankings”, Sovereign Wealth Fund Institute, swfinstitute.org 13

“United Arab Emirates 2016 Human Rights Report”, *Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2016*, U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor 12
